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aATE CREDIT UNION

SERVING SOUTH CAROLINA'S WORKFORCE

Tuly 11, 2005

Mr, Johnny M. Hawkins
2320 Lorick Avenue
{olumbia, South, Carolina 25203

Dear Mr. Hawlkins:

This letter is in response to the complaint you filed with the State of South Carolina Board of
Financial Institutions on June 29, 2005. Your complaint appears to include 5 specifics concerns.

1.

Share Secured Loan On 11/24/04, the proceeds of 2 $1,000 loan secured by the funds on
deposit in your share account #193005-0 were deposited to your savings account, This
loan was supported by an Open-End Application and Plan Signatures Plus document that
appears to be signed by you on 11/24/04. As part of this process, you were provided a
Credit / Security Agreement. It also appears that you signed an Open-End Dishursement
Receipt Plus document on this same date. On 1/5/05, the proceeds of an additional $1,000

loan advance secured by the finds on deposit in your share account were deposited to your

checking account #193005-9, This “advance” wag suppotted by the Open-End Application
and Plan Signatures Plus document you signed o 11/24/04. Payments were applied to the
balance of this loan by monthly transfers from your checking account. [On 3
oan was paid off with the $1.608.98 balance of your savings account.

In previous discussions with you, you indicated that you authorized both of the $1,000
advances and that the signamres included on the 11/24/04 documents were yours.

1/27/05 Déposit On 1/27/03, a $2,994.00 check was depdsﬂe:d to your savings account.
The balance in your savings account prior to the deposit was $2,066.23. The balance in
your savings account aﬁcr the deposit was $5,060.23.

Various Check Deposits —

a. $1,000.00 — Your account activity from 11/1/04 to 5/11/05 does not indicate that a
$1,000.00 check was deposited. However, on 12/28/04, a split deposit was made to
your savings account. On this date, $1,000.50 of a $1,470.50 check was depos1ted
to your savings account.

b. $800.00 — An $800.00 check was deposited to your checking account on 1/11/05. -
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Johnny Hawkins
August 12, 2013
Page Two

Issue: View insured account of $6,349.62 untouched no loans.
Tty Pt e Rom o - ' .
lﬂ’sponse: This issue as stated is unclear. However, based on my review of your account, T can.
determine the beginning balance on November 1, 2004 of your savings is $835.12. Ifladda
December 28, 2004 deposit of $1,050.00 and a January 27, 2005 deposit of $2,994.00, this totals
$5,879.62. The difference between $6,349.62 and $5879.62 is $470.00. The $470 was part of
. the Decembert 28, 2004 transaction and withdrawn as cash by you.

Date ‘ | Deseription j ‘ Amount

1 11/01/04 ‘ o Beginning Savings Balance L : $83512
12/28/04 ‘ Deposit ' - ‘ - 1,050.00
01/27/05 ‘ Deposit 2,994.00

: Subtotal 5,879.62

| 12/28/04 Portion of deposit withdrawn ' -~ 470.00
' | Total ‘ 7z $6,349.62

| 1 tfmv“;"""” by F;yrqﬂf,-
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April 28, 2005

Johany M. Hawking
2320 Lorick Ave,
Columbia, 3C 29203

Dear Mr, Hawkins,
Thank you for the time yau spent with me yasterday as we attempted to regoncile }fcmr

accounts, I am sorry we geemed to have difficulty understanding each other but wish to
assure you that we willantinne to do ev: ossible to determine why your mﬁ@
¢¥nd OiiEs do not match. Tn that , Tam enclosing an aocirate and defailed accountng

“which inchuides beginning balances, withdrawals, deposits, dividend postings and an
ending balance, Plaase make 13 aware of any transactions you feel that you did not
perforin so that we may further our investigation.

Since you have contacted counsel, ] encourage you to provide a copy of both this Jetter
and our accounting document to your attorney.

Due to the seriousness of your elaims, our Internal Audit Depaxtmcnt has taken over this
investigation, As such, I ask that you refrain from contacting SCU staff other than Ms.
Farmer regarding this matter. Otherwise, you can expect the courteous service you
deserve for any other transaction, at any of our branch locations.

Tharik you for bringing this mattes, to 1y attention. We look forward to helping you
reconcile your acoount,

Sincerely,

ﬁ.ﬂ %aﬂnmnd, CEO

SC State Credit Union
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